## Town of North Berwick Electrical Ordinance

An ordinance of the Town of North Berwick, adopting the current State of Maine adopted National Electrical Code administrative provisions, regulating and controlling the design, construction, quality of materials, erection, installation, alteration, repair, location, relocation, replacement, addition to, use or maintenance of electrical systems in the Town of North Berwick, providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees.

**SECTION 1.** That a compilation of certain documents, one 1 copy of which is on file in the office of the Town Clerk, being marked and designated as the North Berwick Electrical Ordinance, is hereby adopted as the code of the Town of North Berwick for regulating the design, construction, quality of materials, erection, installation, alteration, repair, location, relocation, replacement, addition to, use or maintenance of electrical systems in the Town of North Berwick and providing for the issuance of permits and the collection of fees therefor; and that all of the regulations, provisions, conditions and terms of such National Electrical Code ----- Administrative Provisions published by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), on file in the office of the Town Clerk, are hereby incorporated by reference herein, and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this ordinance.

**SECTION 2.** That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

**SECTION 3.** That no electrical permit shall be issued without payment of a fee in accordance with the current fee schedule on file with the Town Clerk, and that the penalty/penalties for violating the above-amended North Berwick Electrical Ordinance, so called, shall be as follows:

Any person, firm, or corporation who violates any of the provisions of this Ordinance or Code, shall be subject to the minimum and maximum penalties outlined in 30-A MRSA Section 4452 for each day the violation continues after notification. The actual penalty amounts in each case shall be set by the Municipal Officers in accordance with the requirements of 30-A MRSA Section 4452.

**SECTION 4.** That this ordinance and the rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, orders and matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effect on July 1, 2016.

Adopted July 1, 2001 Amendments: July 1, 2016